
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17 January 2023 - 7:00 pm
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair), Cllr Faraaz Shaukat and Cllr Alison 
Cormack

Date of publication: 9 January 2023
                                                                                                 Fiona Taylor

Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel. 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a 5-year Time-
Limited Premises Licence - A Man About A Dog Ltd,  
Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8UD 
(Pages 7 - 275) 

Longbridge

Appendices L and N to the report are exempt from publication as they contain 
sensitive/confidential information (exempt under paragraph 7, Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)).

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A o
[...]
uidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_20
03__April_2018_.pdf 

Page 3

Agenda Annex

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-10/Licensing%20Policy%20-%202022%20to%202027.pdf
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-10/Licensing%20Policy%20-%202022%20to%202027.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee
Procedure for Premises Licence Applications (and Variations)

         ______________________________________________________________

1. All Parties shall introduce themselves. 

2. The Chair shall ask all parties to note this Procedure.

3. The Licensing Officer shall present the application.

4. Members of the Sub Committee may ask questions of clarification of the Licensing 
Officer.

5. Objectors to the application who have made valid representations, their representatives 
and/or any witnesses they wish to call, will be invited to speak. Statutory consultees 
(e.g. the Police, Fire Brigade etc.) will be invited to speak before any other objectors to 
the application.  In the case of members of the public and other interested parties (for 
example, elected representatives acting on behalf of their constituents or interested 
organisations, etc.) who have made valid representations, it is desirable that they give 
notice of their intention to speak by 12.00 noon on the day before the Sub Committee 
meeting. Statutory consultees who have 
[...]
eeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained, and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members must be in attendance 
for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the express 
permission of the Chair. If required, and with the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded from any further involvement in 
that application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications 
requires that Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises 
in their own Ward.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

17 January 2023

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence: 

Barking Park – Longbridge Road, Barking, IG11 8SP

Open Report with Exempt Appendices: 
(relevant legislation: paragraph 7 of Part I of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

For Decision

Ward Affected: Longbridge Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Karen Collier, Service Manager Public Protection

Contact Details:
E-mail: Karen.Collier@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Director: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer and Interim 
Monitoring Officer
Summary

An application for a new premises licence has been made by A Man About A Dog Ltd, 
for a festival at Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8UD. 

Two representations against the premises licence application have been received - one 
from the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer and the other from the Council’s 
Environmental Protection Officer.

The matter is put to the Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly.

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions given at the hearing and determines the application.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 establishes the national licensing regime for the following 
licensable activities:

 The sale and supply of alcohol;
 The provision of regulated entertainment; and 
 The provision of late-night refreshment.

1.2 Under this regime, the Council, as the local licensing authority for its area, is 
responsible for licensing premises to provide any of the licensable activities under a 
‘premises licence’. Where a premises licence includes the sale and supply of alcohol, 
then a Designated Premises Supervisor must be incorporated onto the licence, 
holding a personal licence.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3

mailto:Karen.Collier@lbbd.gov.uk


1.3 Applications for premises licences are subject of public consultation and consultation 
with a range of expert ‘responsible authorities’ named in the Act. It is open to any 
responsible authority or other person to raise concerns regarding an application as 
representations.

1.4 If no representations are received, the application is granted, subject to mandatory 
licence conditions and conditions reflecting the management controls proposed by 
the applicant under the operating schedule contained in the application. Where 
representations are received, the application becomes subject of a conciliation 
process. If conciliation is successful in finding an agreed, negotiated outcome, then 
the application may be granted subject to the agreements reached. If conciliation is 
unsuccessful, then the application must be determined at a public hearing by the 
Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee.

1.5 When carrying out its licensing duties, a local licensing authority must have regard to:

 The Act and associated secondary regulations
 Guidance for local licensing authorities issued by the Home Office (current version 

published April 2017); and
 The Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy (current version published 

March 2017).

1.6 The Authority must also aim to promote the four licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

1.7 Premises licences generally continue for the life of the business or operation 
concerned but they may be called into review at any time by any one of the named 
responsible authorities under the Act or an ‘other person’.

2. Matters for consideration

2.1 On 29 November 2022, an application for a premises licence was made by A Man 
About A Dog Ltd.  The application is for a time limited five-year licence from 
December 2022 to October 2027.

2.2 In 2023, the event will be held on Saturday 17 June 2023.

2.3 All events will take place across one weekend annually between 1st May and 31st 
September, with up to two event days per weekend between Friday and Monday. 
The exact event days and times will be agreed with the Safety Advisory Group, LBBD 
Licensing, and the Parks and Events teams on annual basis 30 days after the 
previous event has taken place (e.g. 2024 dates confirmed by the 17th July 2023).

2.4 The maximum capacity of the licence is 29,999, with the maximum number of 
customers as follows: 

(a) 2023 a one-day event with the maximum capacity of 15,000
(b) 2024 a one-day event with the max capacity of 20,000

Page 8



(c) In 2025 (and onwards) 2 days of licensable activities will be permitted on 
consecutive days/weekends

2.5 The premises licence holder, or their appointed representative, shall present, by oral 
and written presentation, the draft ESMPs to the London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham (LBBD) Safety Advisory Group no later than 3 months prior to the date of 
the event.

2.6 The premises are a public park and will consist of performance areas which will be on 
open stages and internal structures such as marquees.

2.7 The application is to licence the whole park whereby the event site plans will be 
approved year on year.

2.8 The Designated Premises Supervisor intended to hold overall responsibility for 
authoring the sale of alcohol will be Oliver Kay who holds a personal licence with 
Milton Keynes Council

2.9 The applicant seeks the following licensable activities:
 Provision of Film Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs  
 Provision of Live Music Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs 
 Provision of Recorded Music Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs 
 Provision of Performance of Dance Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs
 Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or 

performances of dance Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs
 Supply of Alcohol Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:10hrs

2.10 A Copy of the application is attached as Appendix A and other supporting documents 
submitted are as below;

Appendix B – Operating Schedule 
Appendix C – Plan
Appendix D – Event Safety Plan
Appendix E - Alcohol Management Plan 
Appendix F – Overall Plan
Appendix G – Slammin Safe Working Arrangements
Appendix H - Risk Assessment 
Appendix I - Noise Management Plan 
Appendix J - Eviction Policy 
Appendix K - Security & Stewarding Policy 
Appendix L - Counter Terrorism Policy 
Appendix M - Safeguarding Policy 
Appendix N - Search Policy 
Appendix O - Show stop Policy 
Appendix P - Adverse weather plan 
Appendix Q - Community Liaison Plan 

3. The Representations 

3.1 A representation was received from a responsible authority, namely the Metropolitan 
Police Licensing Officer under the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime & 
Disorder, Public Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance and is attached as 

Page 9



Appendix R, and includes a supporting witness statement from Police Sergeant 
Smith, attached as Appendix S. 

3.2 A representation was received from the Council’s Environmental Protection Officer 
under the licensing objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance and is at
[...]
Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start End

THURSDAY

Start End

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

Will the performance of dance take place indoors or outdoors or both?

Indoors Outdoors Both

Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Amplified recorded music performances across a number of temporary stage structures.  The event is taking place across 
one weekend annually between May and September, with up to two days per weekend. Final days for each event to be 
agreed with the Local Authority on annual basis.

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of dance at different times from those listed in 
the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Page 22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start End

Start End

W
[...]
9 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 31



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by 
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work 
checking service (see below). 
Documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the UK 

 • An expired or current passport showing the holder, or a person named in the passport as the child of the 
 holder, is A British citizen or a citizen of the UK and Colonies having the right of abode in the UK [please see 
 note below about which sections of the passport to copy].  

 • An expired or current passport or national identity card showing the holder, or a person named in the passport 
 as the child of the holder, is a national of a European Economic Area country or Switzerland.  

 • A Registration Certificate or document certifying permanent residence issued by the Home Office to a national 
 of a European Economic Area c
[...]
ensure their effectiveness in 

targeting residents.  

 

COGO is continuously building its local community mailing list and anyone who wishes to be added can 

email barkingcommunity@amaad.co.uk. Members of the local community can also use this email address to 

contact the event organisers at any time during the year. 

 

4.4. Letter Drop 

Key information about the event will be shared with local residents by a letter drop prior to the licence 

being applied for, then at least 21 days before the first day of the event build. 

 

The event organisers will distribute letters with key information about the event to households near the 

event site. The reach for the letter will be set based on consultation with Barking & Dagenham Council. 

 

These letters will include the following information: 

• Key information about the event, such as event times 

• Details of how to contact the event organisers 

• Access to the Park 

• Noise Control 

• Traffic & Transport Management  

• Security & Stewarding Plans 

• Waste Management & External Toilet Provision 

 

There may be certain streets covered by the letter drop that will be affected differently to others due to 

traffic management planning. While all areas will be notified about any major road closures, certain streets 

may have additional letters in order to provide them with specific information regarding diversions and 

access. As well as streets affected by road closures during the event, custom letters will be delivered to all 

properties affected by the route to the PUDO for the event and the production road access to the site. 

 

4.5. Event Information Posters 

Event Information Posters will be used as a method of providing information for regular park users that 

may not be on the mailing list or live within the area for the letter drop. 

 

Posters will be put up around Barking Park at least 21 days in advance of the first day of the event build to 

ensure that regular park users are aw
[...]
s event? 

Email barkingcommunity@amaad.co.uk and request to be added to the local community mailing 

list. 
 

Page 259

mailto:barkingcommunity@amaad.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authority  
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham  
1 Clockhouse Avenue 
Town Hall Square 
Barking 
Essex 
IG11 7LU 
  
 
 
 

PC Owen DUNN 3326EA 
East Area Licensing Team 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford  
Essex 
RM1 3BJ 
Telephone: 
Email: owen.dunn@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 
Your ref:  
 
22/12/2022 
 

  
Police Objection - Application for a premises license - COGO (Peoples Festival) at 
Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8SP 

 
 
Dear Licensing Team,  

I acknowledge receipt of an application for a new Premise Licence under section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. The proposed site is COGO (Peoples Festival) Barking Park, 
Longbridge Road, Barking, IG11 8SP. 

The applicant is shown as Paul Jack Sobierajski who is the director of a company called 
A Man about a Dog Ltd.  

Mr Sobierajski is seeking to obtain a 5 year time limited Premise Licence. If granted, this 
would allow a Music Festival to take place once a year, for the first year a single day 
event, then over three days in subsequent years, and allow the following licensable 
activities: 

Provision of films, provision of live music, provision of recorded music, provision of 
performance of dance and supply of alcohol.  

These hours are proposed from 12:00pm until 22:10pm for supply of alcohol and 
12:00pm until 22:30pm for every other licensable activity. 

Venue opening hours are proposed as 12:00pm until 22:30pm. 
 

On behalf of the Commissioner for Police of the Metropolis, I object to this application, as 
I believe the following licensing objectives will be undermined. 

Appendix R

Page 261



• Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

As part of my role as the Police Licensing Officer, I reviewed t
[...]
rsloes Park where 
Elrow was held last summer. A lot of the concerns stem from a Traffic Management Plan. 

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance   

The organisers promptly conducted letter drops and organised 2 resident meetings in 
November whereby no residents attended. 

However, even with the lack of attendance at the meetings they are highly likely to be 
affected by this event taking place in the forms of noise nuisance, traffic, parking, litter, 
and as seen around many festivals, urination problems during ingress and egress. 

Some provisions have been mentioned in the organisers documents submitted, although 
it is still believed the residents will become affected by these issues. 

The first event taking place will hold a capacity of up to 15,000 people. 
This is then potentially likely to increase to 29,000 people in subsequent years. With 
there being concerns of a 15,000 person capacity these are clearly heightened further 
with a near double potential capacity. 

Longbridge Road up towards Barking Station consists of a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) which is put in place by the Council in March 2021 and expires in March 
2024. This order prohibits the following; 

1. The consumption of alcohol or being in possession of an open container of 
alcohol in any public place other than a place licensed for the sale and 
consumption of alcohol. 

2. Urinating in any public place, including any park, open space, square, street, 
highway, court or passage, or on private property 

3. Spitting saliva or any other product from the mouth onto the ground without 
making any attempt to collect the saliva or product. 

4. No person shall beg or seek money or alms within the restricted area 
5. Acting in a manner which causes or is likely to cause harassment, alarm or 

distress to any other person. 

This is highly likely to be breached by the mass volume of patrons in attendance. 

The police licensing team noted that the organisers have considered Violence Against 
Women and Girls (VAWG), by implementing Ask For Angela campaign and the WAVE 

Page 264



training. They have also included information and training for staff around spiking 
awareness. 

Having said that, there are still some concerns in relation to this event taking place in 
Barking Park. 

Unfortunately police are not in a position to support this application in its current form and 
would invite the sub-committee to reject this application. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
 
PC Owen DUNN 3326EA 
East Area Licensing Team  

Page 265



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix S

Page 267



Page 268



 

London Borough of Barking & Dagenham  

Environmental Health &  Public Protection  

Responsible Authority Representation 

To: LBBD Licensing Department      Date: 30/11/2022  

From: Chris Hurst - Contract Environmental Protection Officer 

Email: Chris.Hurst@lbbd.gov.uk 

CC:  Chris Banks - Environmental Protection Team Leader 

Application: Premises License Application  

Premises: COGO at Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8SP. 

Response Deadline: 26/12/2022 

The application is for a five-year time limited licence from December 2022 to October 2027 with live and 

recorded music up Friday to Monday 12:00 to 23:30. I understand that the 2023 event is for a one-day 

festival and this may increase to two days from 2024 onwards, can this be clarified as part of the 

operating schedule.  

I do not have an in principal objections to the application subject to the following conditions and the 

proposed conditions contained within the operating schedule, with the exception of the NMP proposed 

condition which superseded with condition B below, being attached to the premises license.  

Should the applicant agree to the conditions below, EHPP will be in a position to withdraw the 

representation.  

A.  Noise Limit and Monitoring Locations  

The level of amplified music sound energy emitted from the festival site during an
[...]
maad.co.uk> 
Date: Friday, 2 December 2022 at 15:11 
To: Alex (AMAAD) <alex@amaad.co.uk>, Matthew Phipps <> Subject: Fwd: Premises Licence 
Application - Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking ig11 8sp 

Page 274



3

-------- Forwarded Message -------- 

Subject: Premises Licence Application - Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking ig11 8sp
Date: Fri, 2 Dec 2022 13:07:32 +0000 
From: Licensing <Licensing@lbbd.gov.uk> 

To: paul@amaad.co.uk <paul@amaad.co.uk> 

Dear Sirs 

I write in relation to the application for a time limited premises licence at Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 
8SP. 

We have received a representation from a responsible authority namely the Councils Environmental Protection Officer. 

Please see the attached document . 

We will await your response. 

Regards 

Licensing 

E-mail confidentiality notice. This message is intended for the addressees only. It may be private, confidential and may
be covered by legal professional privilege or other confidentiality requirements. If you are not one of the intended
recipients, please notify the sender immediately on +44 0 20-8215-3000 and delete the message from all locations in
your computer network. Do not copy this email or use it for any purpose or disclose its contents to any person: to do so
maybe unlawful.

A Man About A Dog Limited | 24-30 Assembly Passage | London | E1 4UT 

A Man About A Dog Limited is a company registered in England and Wales. Registered Number: 08817956. Registered office: 3 Pancras 
Square, London, N1C 4AG 

Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a 5-year Time-Limited Premises Licence - A Man About A Dog Ltd,  Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8SP
	Appendix A - Premises Licence Application
	Appendix B - Operating Schedule
	Appendix C - Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Cogo Overall


	Appe

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17 January 2023
(7:00 - 9:15 pm) 

Present: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair), Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair) 
and Cllr Alison Cormack

5. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

6. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a 5-year Time-Limited Premises Licence 
- A Man About A Dog Ltd,  Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8SP

The Council’s Licensing Case Officer presented a report in respect of an 
application made by A Man About A Dog Ltd, for a 5 year time limited premises 
licence for festivals in Barking Park, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8SP.

The applicant sought the following licensable activities:
 Provision of Film Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs
 Provision of Live Music Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs 
 Provision of Recorded Music Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs
 Provision of Performance of Dance Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs
 Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music 

or performances of dance Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:30hrs, and the
 Supply of Alcohol Friday to Monday 12:00 to 22:10hrs

Two representations had been received in relation to the application from the 
Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer, and the Council’s Environmental Health 
Public Protection (EHPP) Officer.  In respect of the latter, following conciliation, 
agreement was reached with the applicant to impose additional 
measures/conditions which resulted in the representation being withdrawn. 

The Sub Committee then heard from PC Owen Dunn on behalf of the Metropolitan 
Police who objected to the licence under the Licensing Objectives of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance as well as Public Safety. 
He also cited the absence of a comprehensive traffic management plan (TMP) 
which meant that it was not clear to him as to the effective dispersal of up to 
15,000 attendees, and that those dispersing via Longbridge Road, a main spine 
road, would do so via an area which was subject to a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO). 

PC Dunn accepted that although there had been continued engagement with the 
applicant, there remained the concern that the event would attract criminality in an 
area that was subject to high crime rates, the statistics of which were circulated to 
all parties and published in advance of the meeting as a supplementary report. He 
was further concerned that the park lake could pose a risk to the public if 
intoxicated individuals fell in. 



In his submission he referenced a witness statement from the Ward Police 
Sergeant who too had serious concerns about the hosting of the event in Barking 
Park, a crime hot spot which in his opinion was not a suitable venue for festivals 
attracting large numbers of people and potential alcohol/drug consumption. He too 
was worried about the dangers posed by the relative openness of the lake and the 
potential at night for intoxicated persons to fall or jump in and drown.

The Sub Committee then heard at length from Mr Matthew Phipps, who was 
instructed by the applicant to represent them. He submitted that the applicant 
organising company (Slammin Events) had 25 years’ experience in event planning 
and were a responsible and recognised organisation. The applicant sought to 
forge long term relationships with authorities and had never had a licence 
application refused or reviewed.

Mr Phipps stressed that given it was still eight months out until the planned date 
for the festival in 2023, the application was still in the consultation and refining 
stage, but that it was necessary to make the application now in order that the 
event could be properly planned, organised and managed. He recognised that 
many of the plans including the Traffic Management Plan (TMP) had still to be 
finalised to the satisfaction of the appropriate statutory consultees including the 
Police, but emphasised that this was not a premature application, rather, early 
submission was indicative of the applicant’s professionalism. 

He noted that the objections raised by the Environmental Protection Officer had 
been withdrawn because the applicant had listened to their concerns and had 
addressed them, and this was another indication of the professional way the 
applicant organised its events.
 
Mr Phipps referred to the two community meetings set up by the applicant to 
address any concerns that residents might have, but that no one had attended 
either meeting. He also mentioned that key information about the organisation of 
the event had been shared with residents in two local stakeholder letter drops, with 
plans for a third letter to go out at least 21 days before the first day of the event 
build. 

PC Owen stated that the absence of any public objections did not necessarily 
mean residents would not be unduly affected by the activities on site including 
noise, traffic, unsocial behaviour, litter etc.
 
Mr Phipps then went on to address the specific concerns raised by the Police 
referencing details of a witness statement prepared by Darrell John Butterworth, 
Licensing and Security Compliance Consultant acting on behalf of the applicant, 
as set out in a further supplementary report circulated to all parties and published 
in advance of the meeting. It was submitted that the event, rather than exacerbate 
crime, would likely deter it.  Barking Park was dimly lit and has no CCTV. The 
event would be significantly lit and would benefit from the organiser’s own CCTV. 
There was also a robust drugs policy and no-one carrying drugs would be 
permitted into the venue. These measures would also address the concerns about 
the perceived dangers of the lake. 



The venue had specifically been chosen because of its proximity to Barking 
Station, a major transport hub, which would facilitate the dispersal of attendees 
from the event and a traffic management summary had already been submitted to 
the relevant bodies and presented to the Sub-Committee as a supplementary 
report. This was an evolving document and would be agreed with the relevant 
bodies including reporting through to the Safety Advisory Group (SAG), in advance 
of the event. This would also seek to minimise the numbers leaving via Longbridge 
Road.It was also recognised that the recent tragic events at the Brixton Academy 
were still in the forefront of people’s minds; however, ticket only entry and “Disney” 
style entrance barriers would address that risk.

Mr Phipps then took the Sub-Committee through the various management plans 
and the supplementary submissions filed by the applicant in response to concerns 
raised, as the application had progressed.

Mr Phipps closed by saying the applicant would have ninety-one conditions on the 
licence and that they would commit to a water safety plan to allay the concerns 
raised, together with an updated drugs policy, a completed TMP, CCTV, and an 
artist roster to ensure people management. 

The Sub-Committee raised a number of questions and received responses from 
the applicant in respect to control and seizure of knives, the handling and 
confiscating of drugs in line with the proposed drug policy, the use of CCTV and 
matters associated with the Ingress and Egress Management Plan. 

The Chair invited all parties present to sum up their representations before the 
Sub-Committee retired to make its decision.

Decision

Whilst the Sub-Committee listened carefully to the submission of PC Owen Dunn, 
Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer, it was satisfied with the professionalism of 
the applicant and the detail of submissions by Mr Phipps in addressing the 
concerns raised by the Metropolitan Police. Whilst they acknowledged that the 
application, as presented, was not complete with respect to the various 
management plans, it was satisfied that these would be agreed by all relevant 
parties in the lead up to the hosting of the first event, including the SAG, and 
consequently accepted the need for the early application.  

The Sub-Committee therefore granted the five-year premises license for the 
licensable activities listed, subject to the addition of the ninety-one conditions 
offered and included in the operating schedule, which included two conditions as 
agreed between the Council’s Environmental Protection Officer and the applicant; 
and that in advance of the event, the following plans must be put in place and 
agreed:

1. A traffic management plan.
2. A water safety policy.
3. An operating schedule showing the artist line-up.
4. A CCTV and security plan.



5. A revised drug policy.

In coming to this decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to the Licensing Act 
2003, the statutory guidance, including adherence to the four statutory Licencing 
Objectives, Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and relevant articles of the Human Rights Act 1998.


